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April 4, 2003
BEI Job No. 88288

Mr. Mike Rogers

Arkansas Best Corporation

3801 Old Greenwood Road

P.O. Box 10048 ‘qfamed

Fort Smith, AR 72917-0048 app 7 Coupy,

l
Subject: 2003 Annual Groundwater Sampling Event it 1 2003
* G.L Trucking Facility | Mon..

1750 Adams Avenue - | " Hocy,
San Leandro, California '
STID 1373

Dear Mr. Rogers:

This letter documents the 2003 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Event at the subject site (Figure
1). The purpose of this work was to determine if free product remained in the former UST complex
and to assess the changes in concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater surrounding
the former UST complex.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background

For a complete background please refer to previous monitoring reports by Blymyer Engineers, Inc.,

such as the monitoring report entitled First Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Event of 1998,

dated May 13, 1998. An abbreviated description of more recent events is covered in this background
. section. -

On June 6, 1996, Blymyer Engineers installed a second free product recovery well, RW-2, in the
southwestern corner of the UST complex and encountered a thin layer of relatively fresh free product
in both recovery wells, along with a darker product layer. The discovery of an apparent diesel
release was subsequently reported to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).

As discussed in the Blymyer Engineers letter entitled Unauthorized Release, dated July 16, 1996,
the source of the release appears to have been localized in the westernmost fuel pump manway.
Specifically, gaskets in the fuel pump appeared to have been the source of the leak. According to
site personnel, the fuel pump was repaired and placed back in service. Anunknown volume of diesel
product was released from this point. Based on an approximate UST basin area of 60 feet by 30 feet,
75% occupied by the existing USTs, an initial 0.25-foot thickness of clear free product, an assumed
~ porosity of 30% for the pea gravel backfill, and a relatively flat gradient, an estimate for the release
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volume of approximately 250 gallons was calculated. In November 1996, during ongoing product
recovery operations, site personnel verbally reported a total inventory loss of approximately 165
gallons. This compares well with the recovery of approximately 178 gallons of free product since
that time.

Native soils surrounding the UST basin consist of multiple layers of silty clay, clayey silt, and clayey
fine sand. The hydraulic conductivity appears to be relatively low, based upon the trapping of older
free product within the UST basin years after the initial release, the low dissolved concentrations
of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel and benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX) in groundwater downgradient of the UST complex years after the initial release, and
the continued mounding of water in the UST basin. '

In response to a Tier I risk assessment and request for case closure contained in a previous
monitoring report, the ACHCSA issued a letter dated February 3, 1998, requesting additional
groundwater sampling. The ACHCSA requested in particular that, lacking free product, the recovery
wells should be included in the analytical program. The concern was expressed that although no -
significant contaminant concentrations appear to be escaping the UST basin, the fresher free product
in the UST basin may present a localized health risk. Using all water quality data from the recovery
and monitoring wells located at the site and in the UST basin, specifically the nondetectable
concentrations of BTEX inside and outside the UST basin, a comparison to the Tier I Table, as
modified for California Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) by the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) from the American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM) 1739-95 document entitled Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at

. Petroleum Release Sites (RBCA), dated November 1993, indicated that no apparent health risk was

present at the site due to the documented releases of diesel hydrocarbons.

Beginning on July 22, 1998, a series of conversations were held between Blymyer Engineers and the
ACHCSA regarding the future direction of activities at the site. On August 7, 1998, the ACHCSA
issued a letter requesting a more aggressive method of free product recovery from the UST basin and
the addition of polynuclear aromatic compounds (PNAs) to the analytical program due to health risks
associated with these compounds. These compounds were only recently being requested in
analytical programs in the state of California due to the consideration of risk analysis as a case
closure method.

In November 1998, Ms. Eva Chu replaced Mr. Brian Oliva as the ACHCSA project manager for the
site. Ms. Chu revisited site data and consulted with Mr. Chuck Headlee of the RWQCB regarding
possible closure of the site. Due to the continued minimal presence of free product in the recovery
wells located in the UST basin, case closure was not recommended. However, the monitoring and
sampling interval was reduced from semi-annual to an annual basis for a minimum period of two
years beginning with the Spring 1999 monitoring event. If free product was not present in the
recovery wells located in the UST basin during the annual monitoring events, and should analytical
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results for samples collected from the recovery wells due to lack of free product indicate no
significant health risks, then the case would be evaluated for closure once a risk management plan
had been prepared for the site.

On February 22, 1999, Arkansas Best Corporation (ABC; parent company of G.I. Trucking) reported
that two of the four USTs were taking on water and that tightness testing was being conducted. On
March 16, 1999, ABC reported that the two USTs taking on water had failed tightness testing. The
cause and source of the most recent failure had not been identified; however, the USTs that failed
were removed from service, remaining fuel had been pumped in to the USTs that had not failed the
testing, and no free product was observed in the two recovery wells in the UST basin after the
failure. It appeared that the location of the points of failure in the USTs did not allow diesel product
to leak into the UST basin.

In June 1999, as a result of the tightness testing failure, all four of the USTs were removed, and UST
closure soil samples were collected. Elevated concentrations of TPH as diesel were present at
locations around the basin perimeter. Concentrations of TPH as diesel were detected in excavation
soil samples ranging from 85 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) to 4,500 mg/kg. Low concentrations
of TPH as gasoline were also detected in these same excavation soil samples, but were reported to
contain significant concentrations of strongly aged gasoline or diesel range components. Very low
concentrations of ethylbenzene, toluene, and total xylenes were detected in several soil samples.
Gasoline is not known to have ever been stored in the USTs. Thus, the TPH as gasoline
concentrations are assumed to be representative of the lighter end of diesel fuel. Methy tert-butyl
ether (MTBE) was not detected in any of the soil samples.

Additionally, product was observed to be seeping from the sidewall. In consultation with the
ACHCSA and ABC, Blymyer Engineers directed the contractor to remove approXimately 2
additional linear feet of native soil along the eastern, western, southern, and northeastern excavation
sidewalls to attempt to clean up the soil further. The concentrations of TPH as diesel along the
sidewalls were effectively reduced, but still ranged from 620 to 2,400 mg/kg. Free product, however,
was no longer seeping into the excavation. A very low concentration of toluene was detected in one
sample, and very low concentrations of total xylenes were detected in most samples (maximum of
0.096 mg/kg). Groundwater monitoring well MW-4 was destroyed as a result of the removal of the
northwestern UST basin sidewall.

In September 1999, at the request of the ACHCSA, Blymyer Engineers requested the analytical
laboratory to review the March 1999 groundwater analytical data to help determine if MTBE was
present in the groundwater samples. The laboratory reviewed the data from wells MW-2, MW-3,
and RW-2 and reported that only well MW-3 contained a detectable concentration of MTBE. MTBE
was present at a concentration of 17 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-3. The detection of
MTBE was not confirmed by gas chromatograph/mass spectrometer (GC/MS) analysis (EPA Method
8260). This confirmation is required as MTBE coelutes with 3-methyl-pentane. During the June
2002 sampling event, MTBE was confirmed in well MW-3 at a concentration of 3.1 ug/L by EPA
Method 8260. All other fuel oxygenates were not present at good limits of detection.
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During the June 2002 sampling event, BTEX were nondetectable in all wells. BTEX were also
nondetectable in recovery well RW-2, at slightly elevated limits of detection. PNAs were also
nondetectable at slightly elevated limits of detection in RW-2. Approximately 50 milliliters (ml) of
free product were recovered from the skimmer in well RW-1; however, a sheen was not observed
in either recovery well. Based on the data it was concluded that limited residual free product may
be leaching from the sidewalls of the southern extension of the UST basin, in the vicinity of the
former waste oil UST. This is an area that was not removed during the UST overexcavation due to
a potential structural threat to the maintenance building. It was additionally concluded that free
product recovery operations appeared to have essentially reduced the thickness of free product to
isolated globules or a sheen in the southern portion of the former UST complex. Due to the modest
increase in the concentration of TPH as diesel in groundwater in wells MW-3 and MW-5, it was
suggested that a one time semi-annual groundwater sampling event occur in an attempt to determine
the trend of the concentration of TPH as diesel in that well. The ACHCSA was in general agreement
with the concept (email dated October 3, 2002), but suggested the alternative that the annual
monitoring event more forward in time to March 2003. The latter approach was adopted.

2.0 Data Collection
2.1 Water Sample Collection

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5 on March
" 13, 2003. The groundwater sampies were collected by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) in general
-accordance with the Blaine Standard Operating Procedures (Appendix A) for groundwater gauging
and sampling. Depth to groundwater, temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity were measured
initially and after the removal of each of three well casing volumes. The groundwater depth
measurements and details of the monitoring well purging and sampling are presented on the Well
Monitoring Data Sheets and Well Gauging Data Sheets generated by Blaine and included as
Appendix B. Depth-to-groundwater measurements are presented in Table 1. Historic and recent
measurements of groundwater depth are presented in Table I All purge and decontamination water
was stored in Department of Transportation-approved, 55-gallon drums for future disposal.

2.2 Water Sample Analytical Methods

The groundwater samples from were submitted to Sequoia Analytical, Inc., a California-certified
laboratory, on a standard 10-day turnaround time. The samples were analyzed for TPH as diesel by
modified EPA Method 8015; and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020. Tables II and HI
summarize the current and all previous analytical results for groundwater samples collected from the
monitoring wells. The laboratory analytical report for the current sampling event is included as
Appendix C.
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2.3 Free Product Recovery

A measurable quantity of free product (approximately 50 ml) was present in the passive skimmer
installed in recovery well RW-1 since the previous sampling event. The Soak-eze® socks located
in well RW-2 were not changed during the monitoring event due to the lack of measurable
hydrocarbons. Table I presents historic and current groundwater and product depth measurements,
Table IV contains a summary of the free product volume recovered during this and past events, and
the approximate cumulative volume of free product removed to date.

3.0 Discussion of Data
3.1 Groundwater Sample Analytical Resuits

The concentration of TPH as diesel was detected only in the groundwater sample from well MW-3
during the present sampling event. The concentration of TPH as diesel in wells MW-3 and MW-5
decreased since the previous event. The concentration of BTEX remained nondetectable in wells
MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5. Groundwater from the recovery wells were not collected for analysis.
BTEX have not been detected in the groundwater samples collected from wells MW-2 and MW-3
since discovery of the July 1996 release, or in weils MW-5 and RW-2 when submitted for analysis.
MTBE was detected at a concentration of 2.9 ug/L only in well MW-3, down from a concentration
of 3.1 ug/L in the June 2002 sampling event. During the last sampling event, MTBE was confirmed
to be present, and the other fuel oxygenates were investigated, with laboratory analysis by EPA

‘Method 8260B on groundwater collected from well MW-3. All other fuel oxygenates were not

detected in that analytical event (Table ).
3.2 Recovered Free Product Data

Historically, the existing EZY® passive skimmer, installed in recovery well RW-1, was on a monthly
operation and maintenance schedule, overseen by on-site personnel, until August 1994. Thereafter,
until July 1996, the passive skimmer had been maintained quarterly by Blymyer Engineers, either
concurrent with groundwater monitoring in the first and third quarters of the year or independently
of groundwater monitoring in the second and fourth quarters of the year. The groundwater depth,
the thickness of any pooled product, and the volume of recovered product were measured on each
site visit. In November 1995, approximately 0.25 gallons of free product were recovered from the
skimmer, and in February 1996, there was no measurable free product to be recovered. After the
discovery of fresh product in the UST basin in July 1996, Blymyer Engineers used a second passive
skimmer, a FAP pump, and Soak-eze® absorbent socks in varying combinations to recover free
product in wells RW-1 and RW-2. An increasing volume of product was removed beginning in June
1996 (Table IV). Until the 1996 release, the curmnulative volume of free product removed since
recovery began had only amounted to approximately 1.18 gallons. To date approximately 180
gallons of free product have been recovered at the site. This compares reasonably well to the
inventory loss of approximately 165 gallons reported by site personnel.
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During the March 2003 sampling event, approximately 50 ml of free product were present in
recovery well RW-1. No sign of free product was observed on the Soak-eze® absorbent sock
installed in well RW-2. Sheen was not observed in either well. This suggests that limited residual
free product may be leaching from the sidewalls of the southern extension of the UST basin, in the
vicinity of the former waste oil UST. This is an area that was not removed during the UST
overexcavation due to a potential structural threat to the maintenance building.

3.3 Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

The groundwater elevations measured in wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, RW-1, and RW-2 in March
2003 were from 0.13 to 0.62 feet higher than in the previous monitoring event in June 2002. The
depths ranged from 5.77 to 6.45 feet below the tops of the well casings. The groundwater elevation
data, based on surveyed top-of-casing elevations and depths to water, are presented in Table L
Figure 2 indicates that groundwater flows to the southeast at a gradient of approximately 0.021
feet/foot. In general, the gradient at the site has historically been flat. Historically, a higher localized
water level has consistently been present in the immediate vicinity of the UST basin. This has
created an outward radial flow centered on the former UST complex. This groundwater mounding
in the former UST basin indicates the difficulty in the flow of water, and thus hydrocarbons, out of
the UST basin.

- The following conclusions can be made from the available data:

. Due to the increase in the concentration of TPH as diesel in wells MW-3 and MW-5, during
the June 2002 monitoring event, the next monitoring event was rescheduled for March 2003
to verify if an increasing analytical trend was present at the site.

. The concentration of TPH as diese!l decreased in wells MW-3 and MW-5. In well MW-5
TPH as diesel was not detected. The concentration of TPH as diesel in well MW-2 returned
to nondetectable at good limits of detection.

¢ The concentration of BTEX remained nondetectable in wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5.
BTEX have notbeen detected in the groundwater samples collected from wells MW-2, MW-
3, MW-5, and RW-2 (when groundwater from wells MW-5 and RW-2 have been submitted
for analysis) since discovery of the July 1996 release.

. MTBE was detected at a concentration of 2.9 ,u,;g/L in well MW-3. It has previously been
confirmed to be present by GC/MS laboratory techniques (EPA Method 8260B). The other
fuel oxygenates were previously not found to be present above standard limits of detection.

' : 4.0 Conclusions
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During the previous sampling event, no detectable SVOC compounds, including the
carcinogenic “benzo(a)-’ PNA compounds, were present in the groundwater sample from
well RW-2. It should be noted that the limit of detection limit was elevated due to the
presence of non-target compounds. It is of interest to note that BTEX and PNAs have
consistently been nondetectable in water within the UST basin, nor have these compounds
been detectable in well MW-2 that is approximately 2 feet downgradient from the edge of
the UST basin. It appears that BTEX and PNAs are not migrating beyond the former UST
basin.

During the May 2001, June 2002, and March 2003, sampling events limited measurable
quantities (50 ml, 100 ml, and 50 mli, respectively) of free product were present in recovery
well RW-1. No sign of free product was observed on the Soak-eze® absorbent sock installed
in well RW-2 during the present sampling event. This suggests that limited residual free
product may be leaching from the sidewalls of the southern extension of the UST basin, in
the vicinity of the former waste oil UST. This is an area that was not removed during the
UST overexcavation due to a potential structural threat to the maintenance building.

Free product recovery operations have essentially reduced the thickness of free product to
isolated globules or a sheen in the southem portion of the former UST complex.
5.0 Recommendations

Continue annual groundwater monitoring on the revised schedule. The next groundwater
monitoring event should be scheduled for March 2004.

A copy of this report should be forwarded to the following agencies for review:

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

- 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Attention: Ms. Eva Chu

San Leandro Fire Department
835 East 14th Street

San Leandro, CA 94577
Attention: Mr. Mike Bakaldin
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- 6.0 Limitations

Services performed by Blymyer Engineers have been provided in accordance with generally accepted
professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work completed in the same or similar
localities, at the time the work was performed. The scope of work for the project was conducted
within the limitations prescribed by the client, the Arkansas Best Corporation. This report is not
meant to represent a legal opinion. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. This report
was prepared for the sole use of the client. '

Please call Mark Detterman at (510) 521-3773 with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

\ \&n"'a._‘&%
;ir"ﬁf " MABKE.

; DEFENMAN

E.G. 1788

Michael S. Lewis
Vice President, Technical Services

Enclosures:

Summary of Groundwater Elevation Measurements
Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results

Table It
Table 1I:

Table II:
Table IV:

Figure I:
Figure 2:

Appendix A:
Appendix B

Appendix C:

HAMARKIDABE 28238288 gwinl3. wpd

Summary of Miscellaneous Groundwater Sample Analytical Resuits
Free Product Recovery Measurements, Recovery Wells RW-1 and RW-2

Site Location Map
Site Plan and Groundwater Elevation Contours, March 13, 2003

Standard Operating Procedures, Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Wellhead Inspection Checklist, Well Gauging Data, and Well Monitoring
Data Sheets, Blaine Tech Services, Inc., March 13, 2003

Laboratory Analytical Reports, Sequoia Analytical, Inc., dated April 1, 2003
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Table I, Summary of Groundwg!px Elevation Measurements |
BEI Job No, 88288.1, acking Facility, E
1750 Adams Avenue, San 1 andro, California = _ N
Date Measured RW-* MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 | MW-5 RW-2
TOC Elevation 100.00" TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TOC Elevation Not Surveyed
100.24® 100.22® 99.48* 99.6()"
TOC Elevation TOC Elevation
100.18° 99 464
Depth to Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth to Water
Water/Free Surface to Surface to Surface to Surface Surface Water/Free | Surface
Product Elevation " Water | Elevation ]| Water | Elevation Elevation Walcr | Elevation Product Elevation
N A — o
[ November 15, 1988 NM NM NM NM NM NM_"N_M- l___ NM N/A N/A_|
February 16, 1989 6.03/5.83 N/A 6.13 04.11 6.00 94.22 AH 5.92 93.56 5.42 94.18 N/A N/A ||
May 19, 1989 6.31/6.11 N/A 6.24 94.00 6.20 94.02 5.25 94.23 5.53 94.07 N/A N/A
August 22, 1989 6.72/6.54 N/A "»6 .08 93.56 6.60 93.62 6.76 92.72 5.94 93.66 N/A N/A
November 21, 1989 6.51 03.49 6.64 93.60 6.55 93.67 5.72 93.76 591 93.69 N/A N/A
February 23, 1990 5.74 94.26 6.04 94.20 5.83 94.39 4.92 94.56 5.69 93.91 N/A N/A
May 23, 1990 6.34/6.19 | N/A 640 | 93.84 Ir 638 | 9384 | 5390 | o400 [[ 502 [ o368 N/A N/A
August 27, 1990 6.27 93.73 6.70 93.54 6.67 93.55 5.66 93.82 6.17 093.43 N/A N/A
December 3, 1990 6.49 9351 f| 683 | 9341 | 675 | 9347 | 595 | o353 | 605 | 9355 N/A N/A
March 13, 1991 4.94 95.06 4| 5.64 04.60 5.42 94.80 4.39 95.09 5.01 94.59 N/A N/A
May 29, 1991 " 0.46 90.54 6.31 03.93 6.28 93.94 5.27 94.21 5.57 94.03 N/A N/A
August 28, 199] 6.31/6.22 N/A (.68 03.56 6.62 93.60 5.70 93.78 5.90 93.7 N/A N/A
December 9, 1991 6.49/6.29 N/A 6.69 93.55 6.65 93.57 5.78 93.78 5.99 93.61 |I N/A N/A II
February 18, 1992 4.19/4.09 N/A 4.96 05.28 4.73 95.49 3.60 95.88 4.45 95.15 N/A N/A
May 15, 1992 5.72/5.55 N/A 6.07 94.17 5.99 94.23 5.03 94,45 5.33 04.27 N/A N/A
August 13, 1992 6.12/5.93 N/A 6.42 93.82 6.32 93.90 5.40 04.08 5.62 93.98 N/A N/A
December 3, 1992 5.65/5.55 N/A 6.25 93.99 6.23 5.14 94,34 5.58 04.02 N/A N/A
March 25, 1993 4.60 95.40 5.40 94.84 5.27 4.14 95.34 4.34 05.26 N/A N/A
May 21, 1993 5.56/5.47 N/A 6.04 94.20 5.97 4.95 94.53 5.28 94.32 N/A N/A
August 17, 1993 6.07/5.94 NA | 642 | o3s2 || es9 9408 § 561 | 9399 N/A NA
v nve I 600 | o415 v |




Table I, Summary of G_m@dﬁﬁﬁt’ﬂlévaﬁon Measurements

BET Job No. 88288.1, G.J. Trucking Facility,
1750 Adams Avenue, San Leandro, California
Date Measured RW-1# MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 RW-2
TOC Elevation 100.00 TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TOC Elevation Not Surveyed
100.24* 100.22* 99.48* 9960
TOC Elevation TOC Elevation
100.18° 99.46*¢
Depth to Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth to Water
Water/Free | Surface to Surface to Surface o Surface to Surface Water/Free | Surface
" Product Elevation || Water | Elevation )| Water | Elevation || Water | Elevation | Water | Elevation Product Elevation

February 24, 1994 4.97 95.63 5.57 94.67 " 5.76 94.46 II 4.38 95.10 4.90 94.70 N/A N/A

I May 11, 1994 520 9480 | 594 | 0430 || 584 | o434 | 45 | o463 | 523 | o437 N/A N/A

|| August23,1994 | 606/598 | A | 644 | 9380 || 638 | 9380 | 547 | es01 N s70 | 9390 N/A N/A

November 29, 1994 5.98 94.02 5.82 94.42 5.76 9442 | 4.76 94.72 5.12 94.48 N/A N/A
February 15, 1995 4.93 95.07 5.68 95.56 5.60 95.58 NM NM NM NM N/A N/A i

May 18, 1995 4.99 95.01 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM N/A N/A

August 16, 1995 6.46 93.54 6.19 94.05 6.11 94.07 5.16 94.32 5.47 94.13 N/A N/A

November 16, 1995 5.21 94.79 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM N/A N/A

February 15, 1996 4.68 95.32 5.62 94.62 5.48 94.70 4.40 95.08 4.90 94.70 N/A N/A

August 5, 1996 6.05/5.70 N/A 6.22 94.02 6.16 94.02 5.27 94.19 5.50 94.10 6.02/5.71 N/A

February 6, 1997 4.40 95.60 5.5 94.74 5.36 94.82 4.26 95.2 4.80 94.80 44] N/A

August 22, 1997 4.90 095.1 6.57 93.67 5.85 94.33 5.09 94.37 6.37 93.23 4.88 N/A

| February 12, 1998 3.18 9682 || 488 | 9536 § 481 | 9541 95.28 321 N/A
August 27, 1998 5.95 94.05 6.42 93.82 6.25 93.93 93.83 5.92 N/A II
March 4 & 11, 1999 4.98 05.02 6.39 93.85 6.14 04.04 93.72 4.95 N/A H

June 18, 2002 6.28 93.72 7.14 93.10 7.07 93.11 - 93.63 6.30 N/A

March 13, 2003 6.15 93.85 93.60 6.45 93.83 6.11 N/A

Notes: TOC = Top of casing a = Based on an arbitrary datum
b = Resurveyed elevation, May 11, 1994 c = Not measured due to equipment malfunction
d = TOC mark lost; Resurveyed elevation, August 16, 1996 N/A = Not applicable
NM = Not measured * = Formerly designated as well MW-]



RW-1*

Modified
EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Xylenes

November 15, 1988 0.22 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

February 16, 1989 0.20 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

May 19, 1989 0.20 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

August 22, 1989 0.18 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

November 21, 1989 | product sheen NA NA NA NA NA
February 23, 1990 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA |

May 23, 1990 0.15 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

August 27, 1990 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA

December 3, 1990 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA

March 13, 1991 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA

May 29, 1991 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA
August 28, 1991 0.09 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA {

December 9, 1991 0.20 fi. FP NA NA NA NA NA

February 18, 1992 0.09 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

May 15, 1992 0.17 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

August 13, 1992 0.19 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

December 3, 1992 0.10 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

March 25, 1993 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA

May 21, 1993 0.09 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

August 17, 1993 0.13 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

December 13, 1993 | heavy product NA —NA NA NA NA

— | sheen _L_ =




Tableli,Snmma:ry tﬁ Gronndwater Sample HydmrhonAnali _'
BEIJ@DNO;I,GJ.TMI:MFM&I, o
: 1750 Adams Avenue, San Leandro, € L

Sampie Date Modified
ID EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 {ug/L)
(mg/l)
| TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene
—_—— e — e e
I—— S
RWw-1* February 24, 1994 heavy product NA NA NA
{cont.) sheen
May 11, 1994 heavy product NA NA NA
sheen
August 23, 1994 0.08 ft FP NA NA NA
November 29, 1994 | heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen
February 15, 1995 heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen %|
August 16, 1995 heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen
February 15, 1996 heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen
August 5, 1996 (.35 ft FP NA NA NA NA NA
February 6, 1997 light sheen NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1997 light sheen NA NA NA NA NA Il
February 12, 1998 89 NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1998 heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen
March 4 & 11, 1999 sheen NA NA NA NA NA
May 30, 2001 sheen NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 no sheen NA NA NA NA NA
March 13, 2003 no_sheen NA NA NA NA NA




Sample Date Modified
D EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (g/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
_ . Xylenes

MW-2 | November 15, 1988 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA |
February 16, 1989 <0.09 NA NA NA NA NA
May 19, 1989 <0.08 NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1989 <(.03 NA NA NA NA NA
November 21, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
February 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 13, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

May 29, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA "
August 28, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 9, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
February 18, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 15, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 13, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 25, 1993 <0.05 NA “NA NA NA NA
May 21, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 17, 1993 <0.05 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5




Fable-H, Summary of Gr

Sample Date Modified
D EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total
' leenes
MWw-2 December 13, 1993 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
(cont.)
February 24, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
May 11, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA
August 23, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA "
November 29, 1994 0.09 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 15, 1995 0.1° <(.5 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 16, 1995 0.063° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA
February 15, 1996 0.079 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
“ August 5, 1996 0.1¢0¢ <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 6, 1997 0.14* <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 22, 1997 <0.10 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 12, 1998 <0.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 27, 1998 0.093 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 <0.050 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 <0.050 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
March 13, 2003 <0.048 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0




MW-3

Date Modified
EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ng/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene { Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
e
November 15, 1988 <0.20 NA NA NA
February 16, 1989 <0.09 NA NA NA
May 19, 1989 <0.08 NA NA NA
August 22, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
November 21, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
February 23, 1990 0.34 NA NA NA NA NA
May 23, 1990 0.64 NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1990 0.41 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA “
March 13, 1991 1.3 NA NA o “, NA NA
May 29, 1991 0.54 NA NA NA NA NA
August 28, 1991 0.24 NA NA NA NA NA
December 9, 1991 0.20 NA NA NA NA NA
February 18, 1992 0.89 NA NA NA NA NA
May 15, 1992 0.38 NA NA NA NA NA
August 13, 1992 0.20 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 25, 1993 1.6 NA “NA NA NA NA
May 21, 1993 0.72 NA NA NA NA NA
August 17, 1993 0.48 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA




Sample

MW.3
(cont.)

Date Modified
EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (wg/L)
(mng/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE \
Xylenes
December 13, 1993 0.19 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 24, 1994 0.38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
May 11, 1994 0.58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 23, 1994 0.45° <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NA
November 29. 1994 0.96* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA "

February 15, 1995 1.7* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 16, 1995 1.1° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 15, 1996 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 5, 1986 1.0¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 6, 1997 24" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Angust 22, 1997 2.0° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 12, 1998 1.5° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NaA
August 27, 1998 0.410 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 0.330 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17

May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA

June 18, 2002 1.1¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

March 13. 2003 0.680 _<0.5 <0.5 <0.5




MW-4

Modified
EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
LIPS

November 15, 1988 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA
February 16, 1989 <0.09 NA NA NA NA NA
May 19, 1989 <0.08 NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
November 21, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
February 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 13, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 29, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 28, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 9, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
February 18, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 15, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 13, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 23, 1993 <0.05 NA _NA NA NA NA
May 21, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 17, 1993 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA




Table H, Summary of Grmmdwater Sample Eydmarbnn Analytrmi’-‘ ,
BEI:Job No. 88288.},516.1. Trucking F

Sample Date Modified
i+ DD EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 5021B
8015 (ug/L)
{mg/L)
TPH as Diesel { Benzene | Toluene { Ethylbenzene Total MTEBE
Xylenes
MW-4 December 13, 1993 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
(cont.)
February 24, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
May 11, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 23, 1994 <(3.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA - |
November 29, 1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 15, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Aungust 16, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 15, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 5, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 6, 1997 NA - NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1997 NA NA NA b NA NA
February 12, 1998 NA NA N NA NA
August 27, 1998 NA Na NA NA NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 NA j NA NA NA NA
June 1999 Destroyed e




- Table H, Summary of G ) l ater Sample Hydrmrbon Analytieal
BEI Job. 38‘28?8.1 G.L Trucﬁng Facility,
1750 Adams Avenue; San Leandre, California.
Sample Date Modified
D EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
L — Xylenes
MW-5 | November 15, 1988 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA
February 16, 1989 <0.09 NA NA NA NA NA
May 19, 1989 <0.08 NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
November 21, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
February 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 13, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
" May 29, 1991 . <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 28, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 9, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA “
February 18, 1992 <(.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 15, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 13, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 25, 1993 <0.05 NA _NA NA NA NA
May 21, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 17, 1993 <0.05 <(2.05 <0.5 <().5 «::0.5= <(.5




Table: ]-I Summary of Gmundwater Sampie Hydmrbon Analyﬂml m

BEI} Job No. 88288‘.1, G.l Truckmg Fac'tllty,

Sample Date Modified
D EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (g/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Xylenes
MW-3 December 13, 1993 <0.05 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Il
{cont.)
Pebruary 24, 1994 <0.05 <{).05 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
May 11, 1994 <0.05 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
August 23, 1994 <0.05 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
November 29, 1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 15, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 16, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA “
February 15, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA "
August 5, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA "
February 6, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA ‘
August 22, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 12, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 0.061 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5
March 13, 2003 <0.047 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <2.0




Table H, Summary Of‘Gmund;wgﬁf;

BEI Job No. 88288.1,G.1 M | |
1750 Adams Avenne, San Leandro, Colifornia r
Sample Date Modified ‘
D EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B ;
8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Xylenes
- S
RW-2 August 5, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA
b
February 6, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 12, 1998 100 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 74 <1.0 <1.0 <l1.0 <10 <10
May 30, 2001 9.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
June 18, 2002 280 <10 <10 <10 <10 <50 ||
March 13, 2003 NA NA NA NA& NA NA ||
Notes: TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
mg/L. = Milligrams per liter
ugll, = Micrograms per liter
<X = Detected concentration less than respective deteciion it of x.
NA = Not analyzed
a = Laboratory reports that positive result appears wo be due to the presence of a heavier
hydrocarbon than diesel.
b = Beginning this sampling event results are converted to mg/L, originally reported in pug/L.
c = Laboratory reports that an unidentified hydrocarbon, heavier than the diesel standard,
was present between the carbon range of C9 to C24.
d = Laboratory reports a hydrocarbon heavier than the diesel standard was present, and that
the method blank contained 0.05 mg/L TPH as diesel.
e = Laboratory reports that the pattern is atypical for diesel analysis (June 2002 result was
weathered diesel per personal communication September 16, 2002}.
f = Confirmed by EPA Method 8260B at a concentration of 3.1 pg/L; see Table IH
* = Formerly designated as well MW-1
Aok

Installed July 1996

Bold results indicate detectable analyte concentrations.



Sample Date Sampled Modified EPA EPA Method | EPA Method | EPA Method | EPA Methods EPA Method EPA Method
LD. Method 8015 418.1 601 8270 6010 and 7421 8270 82608
TPH as TPH as TRPH HVOCs SVOCs Metals® PNAs Fuel
gasoline | motor oil® Oxygenates
| (mg/l) | (mg) | (mp) L) | @en) (mg/L) (1g/) (/L)
RW-1 January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
ok to August 23, 1994

November 29, 1994° NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 15, 1995° NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 16, 1995¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

March 4 & 11 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ||

May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA n
June 18, 2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
| MW-2 | January I5, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

to August 23, 1994

November 29, 1994 <0.03 NA NA ND ND ND? NA NA
February 15, 1995 <0.05 <0.5 <5.0 ND ND 0.002 Pb* NA NA
August 16, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA <10 NA
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA




Date Sampled Modified EPA EPA Method | EPA Method | EPA Method | EPA Methods EPA Method EPA Method
Method BO15 418.1 221 8270 6010 and 7421 8270
TPH as TPH as TRPH HVOCs SVOCs Metals® PNAs Fuel
gasoline ]| motor oil* Oxygenates
{mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) {pg/L) (ng/l) (mg/L) (ug/L) (pg/l)
MW-3 Tanuary 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
to August 23, 1994
November 29, 1994 <0.05 NA NA ND ND ND? NA NA
February 15, {995 <0.05 <0.5 <5.0 ND ND 0.004 Pb* NA NA
1 0.16 Zn*
August 16, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA <10 NA
June 18, 2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.1k
" RW-2 January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
to August 23, 1994
November 29, 1994° NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 15, 1995° NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 16, 1995° NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA
Il August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
March 4 & 11 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA




Table T1I, Summary of Miscellaneous Groundwater Sample Analytical Results (continued)

Notes: * = Groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were not collected for these analyses.
Hok Formerly designated as well MW-1

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
SVOCs = Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

PNAs = Poly-nuclear Aromatic Compounds
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

g/l = Micrograms per liter

NA = Not analyzed

ND = None of analytes detected above the detection limit; see individual laboratory report for respective detection limits.

a = TPH as motor oil analysis performed First Quarter 1995 only to provide additional groundwater chemistry data.

b Metals analytical test includes: cadmium (Cd), chromium (Cr), lead (Pb), nickel (Ni), zinc (Zn).

C = Not analyzed due to presence of free product or product sheen in monitoring well.

d = Groundwater sample filtered and preserved before subrmittal to laboratory.

e = Detected analyte(s) and concentration(s) listed; see individual laboratory report for respective detection limit(s).

f = Analysis of groundwater samples for TPH as gasoline, TRPH, HVOCs, SVOCs, and metals was discontinued beginning this

monitoring event.
2 o= MTBE confirmed at a concentration of 3.1 zg/l. by EPA Method 8260B. All other fuel oxygenates were nondetectable at
variable limits of detection. Please see laboratory report for details.




Volume Recovered (gallons) _

Date Recovered

November 1988 to October 1993

No recovery performed

November 1993 0.125
December 1993 0.25
January 1994 0.05
February 1994 <(.05
March 1994 <0.05
April 1994 <0.05 ﬂ
May 1994 <0.05
June 1994 <0.025
July 1994 <0.025
August 1994° 0.1
November 1994 0.1
February 1995 <0.025
May 1995 <0.023
August 1995 No measurable product to recover
November 1995 0.25
February 1996 No measurable product to recover ||
June 1996 1.1 ﬂ
July 1996" 3.75
August 1996 121 |
" September 1996 30
October 1996 23
November 1596 Soak-eze® installed/trace in passive skimmer

December 1996
January 1997
February 1 to 6, 1997
February 7 to August 22, 1997
August 22, 1997 to February 12, 1998
February 13, 1998 to August 27, 1998
August 28, 1998 to March 4, 1999
May 30, 2001

Soak-eze® installed/trace in passive skimmer

Soak-eze® installed/0.1 gallon in passive skimmer

Soak-eze® installed/trace in passive skimmer

Soak-eze® installed/100 ml in passive skimmer

Soak-eze® installed/0 ml in passive skimmer

Soak-eze® replaced/20 ml in passive skimmer "

No measurable product to recover

50 ml in passive skimmer (RW-2), light sheen on
water

June 18, 2002 100 ml in pas:sive skimmer (RW-2), no sheen reported

March 13, 2003

50 mi in passive skimmer (RW-1), no sheen reported
(RW-1 and RW-2)

Cumulative Volume Recovered 180
(approximate)




Table IV, Free Product Recovery Measurements, Recovery Wells RW-1 and RW-2: continued

Notes: a = Frequency of recovery activities decreased from monthly to quarterly
after this recovery event.
b = Frequency of recovery activities increased after this recovery event.
mi = milliliters
o = RW-2 installed in July 1996




Figures
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Appendix A

Standard Operating Procedures
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
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SUMMARY OVERVIEW OF T

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

FOR THE ROUTINE MONTTORING
OF GROUNDWATER WELLS

APPLIES TO WELLS WHICH ARE 5:
EQR COMPQUNDS ASSOCIATED WITH
PETROLEUM FUELS.
HEAVY MET .
CHLORINATED SOLVENTS AND
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

G o o
("C .vT

.
e dat o

AMPLED AND ANALYZED

ALS

\ND OTHER COMMON CONTAMINANTS

ZEL A TED TOINDUSTRY. SGRICULTURE.

EVISED AND REISSUED S

~MMERCE AND L. \NDFILL OPERATIONS

EPTEMBER U, 198

1. OBJECTTVE INFORMATION

Blaine Tech Services. (ac. Cerrorms
speciaiized epvironmentai sampiing and
documentation as an independent third
oarty. ‘e intenuonaily iimit the scope ot
Jur acuvities ana are primaruy engaged 1
-ne execurion of tecnmcal assignments
vaicn generate opleciive wformaton. .o
ivoa conflicts of interest wnien mignt
COMUromisé our imparuaiity, 3laine Tech
Services. inc. makes no recommendations.
does not parucipate 1n Lhe Nerpretanon ot
anaivticai resuits and Derrorms no consuiting
of any kind.

>, SPECIFIC ASSIGNMENTS
] work is perrormea in accordance Wit
.ne spectfic reguest. iutporizanon and
‘nformed consent of the ciient wno may pe
-he Croperty owner. e responsible party or
:he professionai consuitant gverseeing worK
at tfie particuiar site. The scope Of services

is defined in individual one-time work
orders or in conmracts which reference
compiiance witll reguiatory requirements.
particuiar cient specificarions and
-onformance with our own Standard
Operanng Procegures. Decisions about
.what work wiil be done. how the work wiil
e gone ana the seguence OI events are
sstapiished i agvance Of sending personnei
‘o the sie. ©vcept where pargcuiar
orocedures and equipment are specified in
1gvance. the determnation of how to best
compiete (e individual 1asks which
comprse the assignment is left to the
Jiscreuon of our field personnel

3. INSPECTION AND GAUGING

Weils are wispected prior 10 gvacuation and

sampiing. The condition of the wellhead

will be checked and noted in the degree of
detail requested by the client.
Vieasurements inciude the depth t0 water

Sigine 1ecch Services, inc. S0P9509

9-10-95 SOP/Grosmawater MOnuong page L




.nd the totai weil deptn aorainea win
Adustry standard eiecTOnIC sounaess which
Te gTagualeg in NCTerments or tentns or 3
-30t ana hunaredths or a foot. 7€ surrace
3f the warer 1 eacil weti is rurtner ispected
‘or the presence of immscibles ana anv
:eparate pnase nydrocaroon iaver s
neasured in situ with an eiectronc mterrace
~rooe and conrumea oV visual insoection ot
‘ne separateé pnase materai in a clear acryic
aller.

Notations are enterad 11 Di3NK are2s on
“orms provided for tne coilection of
nstrument readings and inciuded in e
peciailv preparea fieid nOIEOOOK. Data
sleciag 1 (ne Course Of OUr WOrK Ty e
~resenteq :na [ABLE SF WELL
VONITORING DATA crepareg ov our
Jersonne! Or passed 10 (1€ cuentor
-onsuitant u tnewr omguai form on the rieid

data sheets.

1. ADEQUATE PURGE STANDARD

Minimum purge voiumes angd purge
-ompletion standaras e astapitshea bv e
nrerested reguiatory 2gency congoung
Toundwater monuenneg eacn particular
‘unsdiction and by tne CONSULIANT reviewing
-echnical WOTK perrormea on (e project ror
submission to the mnerestea reguiatory
agency. Depth to water Teasurements are
-pilecied by our personnei Drior o purging
1nd minimum purge voiumes are caicuiatea
inew for each weii basea on tne heignt ot
-he water column anag e qlameter ot the
well. Expected purge voiumes ire never
‘ass than tnree case voilumes and are set il
~@ iéss than rour case volumes i several
urisdicIions.

2 STABILIZED PARAMETERS

Compiet:on standaras include minumem
ourge voiumes. but aaditionaily require
srabilizacion ot normai groungwater
Sarameters. NOMMAl grounawarer parameter
-sadings inciude eiecmell conaucuviey
EC). pH. and temperamure which are
prawned at reguar ervais during the
syacuation process (no less than once per
-ase voiume) ind it tne tume of sampie
cotlecton.

Temperarure is considered to nave stabilized
when successive readings do not fluctuate
more than ~/- | degree Celsius. Elecmcal
-pnducuvity is considered stable when
:uccessive readings are within 10%. pt is
‘ougnt 10 De stapie wnen successive
-sgqinzs TN CSASIANT OF VATY NO more
-nan u.2 otd oM unit

Additionai compietion standards are used in
some urisdictions. Turpidity of <50 NTU is
such a compietion standard. :

5. DEWATERED WELL3

Normai evacuaron removes no less than
‘hree case voiumes Of water fom the weil.
However. less water may oe removed In
-ases wnere (ne weu dewarers and does not

recnarge.

In a typical accommodation procedure
worked out between tne consuitants and the
-eguIaLory agency. 1 welil which does not
recharge 10 80% ot 1S onginal volume
within two nours tand any additional time
our cersonnei have reason to remain at the
site! wiil require our personnel (o return to
the site within twenty four nours 1o sample
-ne wed. [nsucncases. our personnei return
'0 tne site within (ne prescribed time limi
and coilect sampie material from the water

whicn nas riowed hack into the weil case

Blaine Lech Services. inc. SOP9509 3-10-95 SOP/Grounawater ivonuonng page 2




weils and larger diameter weiis are removed
with down hoie eiscrnc suomersible pumps
OT Pneumalic Jurge pDUmDs.

without regara (0 wnat cercenrage or the
onginat voiume tnis [ecnarge reoresents.

There ara 2iso 1NStances in WNICH tne clent.
Zonsuitant ang reguiators 1gres tnae i s
setrer to cotlect caran types of water
sampies (for votatiie constituents) om tne
1vatiable water remaunng 1n a dewatereg
weil ratner than iet the water stana for
Jrolongead pertods of tunes and risk tne ioss
af volatlle consutuents. | hese urangements
are ciient specific ana are containea in cizent
directives to our personnei. These ire
carmed as printed directives Ln rererence
Sinders in the sampting venicie and are on
~le 2r our orfice TOr use 2V OUr TTOMCCT
_0Oraualon personne:.

(n a rvpicai evacuanon. e weil is pumped
with 2 Grunafos orand eiectrical pump
depiovea into tne weil on 2 iong secuon ot
hose wnich is paxud out form a reel assembly
mounted on the sampiing vehicle.

Specuiized evacuauon devices such as
USGS Middleburg pladder pumps can be
used in response to speciai CIrcumstances.
but uniess specificaily dictated by the ciient.
consuitant or reguiator. the tvpe of device
used 10 evacuate the weil will be selected
~asec oOn its Approonateness and efficiency.

- PURGEWATER CONTAINMENT 9. SAMPLE COLLECTION DEVICES
Irrespective of the type of device used 10
evacuate the weil sampies are always
collected with a specialized sampling bailer.
Stanaard sampiing paliers are constucted of

All purgewater evacuated from each
groundwater moairoring weil is captured
and contained as are ail fluids torm the on-

sie deconraminanion OI reusasie apparatus

(sounders. eiecmic pumps ana hoses etc... either stamniess steei or PTFE (Teflon®).

Hazardous maternajs are gilacea in Some ciients request that their sampies be

approonateiy labeied DOT Jrums and lefr a2t obtained 'with disposable bailers which are

the site for handling ov a Licensea hazardous mnade from 2 vanety of materiais (PTFE.

wvaste nauier wno wiil move tne matenai o a volvernviene. PVC ztc.) which are

TSDF. Non-nazardous purgewater 'vul be represented bv the manuracturer o be
adeguate and approonate fOr ONe 1IME Use

drummed Of aiscnarged Lnto an on-site
-reatment system. Non-nazardous effluet applicarions arter *uch the disposable

from peroleum ndusy sies is typicaily bailer is discaraed.
coilected in venicie mounieq tanks and
transported 10 the nearest rerinery operated
by tne cilent.

Regaraless or the tvpe of bailer used to
coilect sampie materal. the number of check
vaives :ne oailer contams or the presence or
ibsence Of a borttom emptying device, the

3. EVACUATION water which is the sampie material is
gromptly decanted into new sample
-ontaners in a manner which reduces the
loss of voiatie constituents and follows the
appiicable EPA srandard for handling
voiatile organic 2nd semi-voiatile

Weiis are purged orior ©0 sampiing wih a
vartety of evacuarion gevices. Smaii
diameter weils wnich contain a reianveiy
smail voiume of water are crien nand baued.

Larger voiumes oT water found in deeper comopounds.
Blaine Tech Services. lnc. SOP9S09 9-10-95 SOP/Grounawater Momuxng page 3




}

The exceprions 1O IS nue e sampies
wvhich must pe deid filterea (i.e. for mets)
-rior o prcscrvanon or tnose nat must oe
“ixea or manpuiatea in tne rfeid (e.Z.
“Winkjer umauon). Sucn sampies are
~analed according 10 DroCECUIes cescriped
1 STANDARD METHODS. ine SW-346
ind otner texts.

'0. SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sampie materai 15 decanted directiy Tom
the sampiing baier nto sampie containers
srovided by the laboratoery wiitch wiil
naiyze tne samoies. | e rransrer Of samoie
—~atera: TOM (0@ Ciuer 1o g fMDIE
ontalner CONONmS (0 sDeCLicalions
-ontamea n tne USEPA T.2.G.D. e nTe
5f sample conuner. materal of
-onstruction. metnod Of Closure ana filling
requirements e spectfic 10 intended
anaiysis. Chemicais needed 10 preserve the
sample matenzi are commonty aireaay
Diaced insiae tne sarnpie contaners oy the
\aboratory or giassware vendor. The
qumber Of repiicates 1s set by e iaboratorv.

1 1.QC 3LANKS

QC bianks are cotlected in accoraance ‘wvin
‘he regumen agreea upoen oY tne nteresteg
Jarties and tvpicailv inciude D planks.
Jupiicares and equipment planks.

:2, CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS

All samples are iabeied ana logged on 2
srandardized Chain of Custoay form. The
3laine Tach Services. inc.. crecrinted Cham
af Custody form :s a mutl-page carponiess
“orm. 'whereas cient and laboratory torms
are usuaily singie cages which are repiicate
hy making pnotocopies. Al Chain or

(Custoay forms toilow standard EPA
convenrions set fort in USEPA SW-846 for
~scoraing the ume, date and signarure of the
person coilecung tne sampies. and go further
‘0 requIre pawrea ime. date and responsible
party entes each time the sampies change

According 1o this convention. each time the
sampies move Tom the custody of one
oerson to another person. the Cham of
Custody form must record the time. date and
signarure of the person relinquishing
custody of the sampies and the ume data and
signature of the person accepung custody of
‘he sampies.

‘4 pracucs. LU SAmMoles are CONOAUOUSLY
mamainea 1 a1 approonate cooled
container wiile 1 our custody and uned
Jelivered to the laboratory under a standard
Chain of Custody form. 1f the sampies are
raken charge of by a different party (such as
apother person Tom our office. or a courier
wio wul mansport the sampies to the
laboratory) prior 1o being delivered to the
|aboratory, appropriate reiease and
icceptance enmes must be made on the
Chain of Custody tform (time. date. and
signature of the person reisasing the samoies
‘oliowea by ne 1ime. 2218 and signature ot
-ne person taKing possession ot the
sampies).

13. SAMPLE STORAGE

All sampie contamners are promptly piaced in
‘ood grade ice clests for storage in the fieid
and transport {direct or via our facility) 10
the anaivticai laboratory which will perrorm
‘he intended anaiytical procedures. These
‘ce chests contain quantities of iceasa
refrigerant maternal. The sampies are
maintained in either an ice chestora
-efrigerator until reiinquished into the

Blame Tech Services, inc. SOP9S509
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zustody of the Laporatory or L poratery
couner.

4. ICE

Temperature n e (€2 CoSStiS jowered and
mamntained with ice. Jur rm proguces e
. a restaurant grade cOmmercai ice maker
waich 15 suppiied wiln ceiomzea water
~Rich has peen filtereq and poushea and 15
the same grade Of waler 1anked on our
sampiing venicles ror use in
decontamination procegures.

2 DOCUMENTATION CONVENTIONS
u1l' sampie comramers are wenunea Wil J
s1te designanon and 3 Jiscrete samole
denrification numoer specific o tnat
particular groundwater welil. Additionai
srandard noranons (e.g. time. date. sampier!
are also made on the 2Det.

Fach and everv sampie container nas a iabei
1ffixeq 10 it. 1 most cases tnese izbeis are
zenerated by our office parsonnei and are
sarmaily preprinted. _ipeis ¢an aiso De nana
vnrtten ov our fieid cersonnes. The sue s
denufied (usuady with a coae specuied DY
.ne ciient). 1s 1S the carucuiar groungwales
~eil from wnich the sampie 's drawn (€.2.
VW-1. MW-2, S-1, 2rc.;. The ume 2t wnich
'he sampie was coilectec ana the wniiais ot
:he person coilecung e sampie are
~andwritien ono the izbet.

Qur representauve adds the Blaine Tach
Services. inc. Sampung Event Numbper.
This Sampiing Event Numpoer 3is0 appears
an the Chain of Custogy form ana ail otner
~10tebOOK pages and Dapers associated with
-he work done at the site on the parncuiar
Jay by tnis particuiar recnmician. The
Sampiing Event Numoer 2iso becomes the

qumper of the Blaine Tech Services. [nc.
Sampling Report.

The Sampuing Event Numbper is derived
form tne date on which the work was done.
the specific empioyee who did the work and
what tne reiationsnip of this partcular
assignment was 10 any other assignments
serTormed on (3t day 0y this specific
emplovee.

An exampie Sampiing Event

Numoer 1s $50910-B-2.

The frst six digits indicate the date
‘yymmad) which is 950910 for September
", [W0S. The 2:1pna CRATACIET wndicares the
agter 2ssignea 10 (he sDecIc smpioyee
Jolng the Wwork (.. (e ierter B is assigned
.0 Mr. Richara Blaine;. The finai digx
\ndicates snat this was the second sampling
assignment performed by Mr. Blaine on that

particular date.

16. DECONTAMINATION

All equipment is brought 10 the site in clean
and serviceable conairion and is cieaned
1fter use s each weill and before subsequent
se i anv other well. Eguipment 1S
decontaminated before :2aving the site.

The prumary decontamination device 1s a
-ommercial steam cieaner. Because high
remperature water rerains heat bemer than
does a jet Of steam and poses fewer hazards
t0 the operator. we have our steam cleaners
dmtuned by the manuracturer 1o produce hot
water severai degrees beiow the mransition 10

live steam.

The steam cieaner / hot pressure washer is
operated with higi auality detonized water
widch is produced at our facility and tanked
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N OUr sampiing vemcie Ior use 2l remote
sies.

Seconmammation effiuent s colectea in me
;ame onpoara effluent (anks as are usea
-ontamn the effluent TOmM CuUrging e
zroundwater wedls at tne sie. The yecon
sffluent 1s handled in the same manner 23
Joundwater Tom tne wed.

.7. FREE PRODUCT SKIMMERS

A skimmer 1s 2 free Croguct recovery device
somerimes instailed in weils wih a Tee
2roduct zone on tne curTace of the water.
e nresence Of (ne SXIMMEr I e well
;[en prevents normal well S1udding ona Ca2e
Sroduct Zone measurements. The PeTo 2
srana 2.0" ana .07 lamezer skummers
wiich are used On SOMeE peToieum nausTy
sites fall into the category of devices tnat
obstruct the weil to the exient Of prevenung
normai gauging. (Gauging at such sites 1s
performed i1 accordance wun speciic
directions from the professionai consuiting
firm overseeing work at e sie on pehalf or
the property owner o responsiole Cany.

T cases where tne COnsuitant eiects 1o nave
Hur personne: puli the sKimmers Qut G ne
weil ana gauge tne wel. our personnel
nerform the additional task of draning tne
ceumuiated free product out or the Peo
Trap before putting it 02CK N0 e wedl.
The recovered free oroauct s measured and
recorded. The notation on (ne imount ot
Tee product with suosegquentiv be entered in
‘he VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED cotumn on tne TABLE OF
WELL GAUGING DATA in the next
Blaine T2ch Services. [nc. Sampling Report.

18. CERTIFIED LABORATORY

Sampies are directea 10 anaiyticai
\aporatories whnich have peen cerufied by e
Califormia Deparmment of Heaith Services as
1 autnonzed Hazaraous Materiais Tesung
{_gboratorv ang that aboratory’s name and
DOHS HMTL aumoer snouid be noted on
-ne <han of Custogy [Orm.

-8. REPORTAGE

A typicai grounawater monuoring
assignment invoives the work of several
Jifferent firms and 2 seres Of TEPOTS are
generated. beginning with 2 Blaine Tech
Services. [nc. Sampiing Repgort. The
Jampung Recort 'vnetner 1 extended of
_oprewviatec ‘M u2talls (he partcuiars or
‘ge wOrK (nat was perrormed and either
Jresents Quecity or references Gescriptions
of the methodologies which were used.

An artachment to the Sampiing Report is the
Chawn of Custody form which is 2 legal
document which recoras that transfer of the
sampies Tom Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 10
‘he anaivricai laboratory which will anaiyze
:he sampies. ©ne Lxboratory completes 1ts
work and issues s own Cerfied Anaiyticai
Report rresenung tne resuits ot the anaivses
-hey congucteq. 3otnour Sampiing Repornt
ind the iaboratory s Anaiviical Report deal
~ith the objective nroTmanon. Neither the
Sampiing-Report ror e Anaiytical Report
‘nterprets the data cemg reported.

[nterprerations are crovided by professional
Ze0iogIsts and engmeers who are working as
anvironmental consuitants. The consuitant
-syviews (he measurements made by our field
sersonneti and plots an updated groundwater
zradient map. | .€ MOSt recent anaiytical
~esuits are compared o earier resuits 10
astablish ends ana information about the
sresence Of various compounds in the

groundwarer. Anomaious data are examined
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Tecn Services. [nc. Compreneasive Qualiry

W1l rererence (O Oour reid dara sneets 10 see
Agsurance Program.

£ our notes indicate changea sie cOnaitions.

Fieid personnei aiso recs:ve 29 CFR 1910
Supervisor [raining 1o bertar prepare them
.o establish safe workK sites at remote
locations and supervise their owa worik.
neiuding compiiance Wit sie specific Site
Safety Plans (SSPY. Client requirement
nakes wnatever [SCOMmenaanons are sinders ana Stanaara Operaang Procedures
10propnate 2nd SUDMICs e assemoied Jre aiso provided. Blaine Tech Services,
package of reiated documents 10 tne Inc. Policies and extensive in house fraining
reguiatory agency on pehaif of the croperty materiais covering Basics and Diverse
gwner or responsiole party. Sampiing Ass1gnments are included in
advance empioyee raning.

0 general ihe consuitang s chargead witil
Taking sense of the QDIeClive {IOTMAaton
nd deciding wnat it may mean e the
Jroperty owner na o the ceopie 10 the Stare
5f Califorma. The consuirant signs orf on is
r her review Of the ooleciive nrormacon.

he :ngividuai recons Tom Blaine Tecn

CarVviCes. .aC. —na e Lnlviics ‘2poraterv Jlaine Tech Services. [nc. Zeid personnei

-oupinely COMmmences Work it OSHA leve: D
ina can upgraae o loproonate {eveis OI
Ldditionai protection as needed. They
maintain their personai protective equipment
in accordance with OSHA requirements and
the specific mangates of our Respmatory

e SHNCT opleciive niormation
sotuments. inkea togetner oV (e Chan ot
Custoav. (0 coNmast. Jounawater graaient
maps reguire professionai judgements and
adjustments and are. -herefore, within the

domain of the professional consuitant. Any
| professionai evaiuauons or recommendation Protection Program. All field personnei are
are aiways maqe oV ne ¢onsuitant under rained and expected (o comply with the
separate cover. requirements Of any site specific Safety Plan
witich is in effect at any given site, Our

personnei are prepared and able to follow
the directions of any Site Safery Officer
(SS0) administermg the Site Safery Plan

-1} Blaine Tach Services. (aC. said 1nd. in the apsence of an 5SQ. can appiy the
sersonnel are reguired o nave 4{) hours ot sertnent provisions of the 3SP
qnirial (ranng 1 Hazaraous Waste themseives and 10 OMer Blaine Tech

Operations and Emergency Response ver 19 Services.-lnc. cersonnel.

CFR 1910. .20 wun 3-hour annual
refresner courses. They are 2iso given an 3-
hour BATT course i1 refinery sarety
omentauon. . aey receive caverai davs of
on-the-job-fraining and are given additional
‘n-nouse TaRing wnich inciuded study of ail

0. FELD PERSONNEL

21. WORK ORIENTATION

Blaine Tech Services. [nc. Seid personnel
\re chosen Tom appicants wio usually have

'ne appiicable Codes ot Safe Pracuces form bacheiors degrees in the sciences,

sur Injury ana [lness Prevenuon Program. environmental studies OF reiated fields.
review of the wrten Hazard Peopie from tne observational sciences (like
Communication Program. famiijianizanon hotanists) often do better field sampling than

voung engineers who want to learn

with our written Drug Alconoi Free Work
consuiting (and are encouraged to find work

Place Policy and orenration on the Blaine

N e e
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¥1th 2 good consuiting nrm?. We nonce
:hat we empioy a AlSpropornonate numoer
f peopie with degrees 1 TIre science.

“he academic CONCenraton. Jowever. 11s
~roven jess important than the broaqsr
ipurude. durapility ana wiilingness of the
appiicant 10 deai with the range O Cropiems
wvaich Allend eXecuring exacung procegures
.0 a oISy warkplace :argety unprotectea
Jom sun. wind and ram.

Put simpiyv, there s a ot of physical work
‘hat surrounds the science. Those wno
succeed at fieid sampiing are those wno can
nanage the pAysicdl Work. hanaie
-mergencies 11a maxe tlaid raoars wanout
JsIng 17ICK Of [fle CATICLIAr ToauTements of
“nie Drocegure tney ire CErTOMMINg.

22. PLAIN BUT IMPORTANT

Blaine Tech Services. Inc. nas concenmated
on providing nigit quality environmentai
sampiing and documentauon ror "veil over 2
iecade. Dunng that tume we nave
-onmbuted mechanicai and procegural
‘npovauons. helped estaplish higner guaiity
.nd perrormance standards and have 2ssisted
N tne Tepiacement Of ineIricient sOlg-source-
.+ endOr MONODOLES With (ne new Draclice ot
separauing projects into identifizple modules
in which proressionai. lecnmeal and
-onrractor functions are evaiuated. Sid ana
iwarded individuaiiv — on tne £asis of price
and actuai pertormance.

Reai as (hese aGVances are. sampiing
-emains ungiamorous and even
nisunderstood. Some engueerss nave
axpressed the view tnat fieid sampung s
such a menial acuviry (nat it may as weil be
serformed by their newest emplovees wio
ire paving their dues oerore newng aiowea
-0 4O real woTK such s data Lnrerpretation.

computer modeling, and the cesign ot
remediation SYSIEMmS.

We assert the contrary view. that sample
pilecnion 1S at jeast as LMUOrtant as sampie
anaiysts in tne iaboratory. This is based on
+he fact that o Amount of care i the
laboratory can — remoacuveiy — put back
inro a sampie. the inzegrity and quality that
nas peen iost Dy indifferent sampie
-oilection. It can even be argued that
objective sClentric information is more
credible wnea 1t is produced by people who
are whoily imparnai and reaily have no
interest in any partcuiar QuICOME,

Jlaine Teca Services. [ac. 2XIStS because
-were 'y recamedl worK whicit neeqs (o oe
Jone nat 1s neither gLImorous nor nighly
cemuneranve. cut 1s stil important enough
that 1t needs to be done correctdy.

Any questions can be directed to our senior
project CQOrdinator. Mr. Kent Brown who
-an be reached at: ' 408) 573-0555.

Select voice mail extension number 203.
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Appendix B

Wellhead Inspection Checklist, Well Gauging Data
and Well Monitoring Data Sheets

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

dated March 13, 2003




WELLHEAL INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND RErFAIR ORDER

. . — . \ {. ~
Client AP E,La;,g:-,'-n;, inspection Date 3/ r?l‘—ﬁ
: > > {
Site Address__ {719¢ mrtimmey o= . 5. . Léansty o Inspected By ﬁ% n U
1. Lid on box? 6. Casing secure? 12, Water standing in wedlbox? 15. Well cap functional?
2. Lid broken? 7. Casing cut level? 12a. Standing above {he top of casing? 16, Can cap be pulied loose?
3. Lid boits missing? 8. Debris in welibox? 12b. Standing beiow the top of casing? 17. Can cap seal out water?
4. Lid bolts stripped? 8. Wallbox is too far above grade? 12¢. Water even with the top of casing? 18. Padiock prasent?
5. Lid seal intact? 10. Wellbox is too far below grade? [13. Weli cap present? 19. Padlock functional?
11. Wellbox is crushed/damaged? 14. Walt cap found secure?

Well 1.D. Deficiency Corrective Action Taken

Ty w tdd v baﬂg‘c) ‘C‘bw- WI'L;)( b&({jd wafo,

L I
""}11,.. lx"; ;
‘—E\LIEB L2

Note below all defiencies that could not be corrected and still need to be corrected.

BTS Office assigns or Date Date
Well 1.D. Persisting Deficiency defers Correction to: assigned  correcied

QW' hl L”Jif'r’ m.‘f{,fnn

raws-$ | Congued o At on aviivel we veil 14
ediindeg Madbiledgend
M- | pnigde o lpck -
pani =5 | vagel ¢ Yok
i‘v\w"a -h‘h iwc-,K‘.E w




Project # _tin st

WELL GAUGING DATA

P
5

i 1 Date EIREARES Client n"«‘f., [ E,l:;,,,.c;_. Lk
B rd j
sSie 4 L’E "y'—ki-':,_ P L
: Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth 10 of [mmiscibles Survey
! Size Sheen / | Immiscible | [rmuimiscible | Removed [Depti 1o water| Depth to well | Poing
i Welt ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.)| Liquid (f.) (mi} (ft.) borom {ft.) T TOC,
e ‘1 .64 22.9% l
w3 17 45 26 ¢S /
- P 517 2178
ue Py } —-‘62:’- [5.t9 v &
Co 2 | 2l 2.\l de | &
7‘- §31u 44‘«1 " ' ‘:twfu{n‘ v i Al 'v*'f” "'i“’lc-{L
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WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Client:

Project #: ¢ s s53- 1ty Blyae,: Fasnuers Tue
Sampler: (., A Start Date: 3] 3],

Well ID.: .- > Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 25 59 Depth to Water: ¢ .

Before: After: Before: After:

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

- R .
Referenced to: ﬂ)vc ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
o
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra ;@
@; Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Qther Other:
Well Diameter _Multiplier Well Diamigter__ Multiplier,
" 0.04 4 0.65
- _ . 2 0.16 a" 1.47
__L.b  (Gals)X 3 7 E 3" 0.37 Other cadius? * 0,163
Gals.
Temp. Conductivity
Time @r °’C) pH (mS or @ 1 { Turbidity (NTU)| Gals. Removed Observations
143 £z.9 73 791 > 2ee 2.75 Cloody
i
946 63 7.4 794 pE I 529 o
L9}
46 034 T\ 1387 7200 .5
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 3 .o
Sampling Time:  q¢4% Sampling Date:  3f,3j:-3

Sample LD.:mw-2-

Laboratory: .. ...

PO S

//-"'

Analyzed for: TPH-G (/ETEX/_:\QATBE’ ¢ TPH-_[E)'_\T Other:
Equipment Blank I.D.: @ Duplicate .D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mg
1 Post-purge:

mg/L

ORP (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0355



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ¢ wsi3- ¢ 14\ Client: iy, Engincvs Tac
Sampler: i H Start Date: 3,3 s
Well LD o\, Well Diametery” 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 25 .4 Depth to Water: ¢ yg
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ( gvc// Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSl HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra (fjﬁ/‘ﬁ posable Bailer
@ Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter iplier
E 0.04 4" 065
= L r 0.16 6 147
*—Z;ZLG—(GEIS') X b - e 75 kA 037 Other radius’ * 0,163
Gals.
Temp. Conductivity
Time {{(’/T_})r ) pH (mS o{ﬁg)j Turbidity (NTU) | Gals. Removed Observations
™ p—
e od T 1% 3 > 2o 221 Cloual ¢
!
. L
{00 G 5.4 1.0 G942 > 2o d.5
e
U8 L$» | 1.8 37 >2ee £7S
Did well dewater? Yes (" No Gallons actually evacuated: b-75
Sampling Time: e Sampling Date: 3,5 [c3
Sample ILD.: jw-D Laboratory: vy.,_ ...
Analyzed for: TPH-G (”ﬁ}ﬁx/-@’ﬁ' TPH-D.. Other:
T m . .
Equipment Blank L.D.: - Duplicate L.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: e/
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: C B3ty Client: Bi?.vq v Fagiewcrs Too
Sampler: L H Start Date: 3, [o7
) —
Well LD.: L, -3 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 3
Total Well Depth: 21 70 Depth to Water: ¢ 7+
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
e r—_... E
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (it req'd): YSI HACH
q
p——
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra m
C__m ler- Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Clectric Submersible Other Other:
Well Diameter  Mulliplier Well Biameter  Muitiplic
i 0.04 4" 0.65
_ T " 0.16 6" i.47
G_al,}L_(Gals.] * > 5 3 037 Other radius’ * 0.163
Temp. Conductivity
Time @r °C) pH (mS 01@ Turbidity (NTU){ Gals. Removed Observations
Ay L% - 712 g ie B 7.5 t\ ey
o, (3.9 ! 92.5 (29 2 far (ol
. vk
120 Ldn | G 156 1% 75
Did well dewater?  Yes ﬁ;/ Gallons actually evacuated: 1 &
Sampling Time: 544 Sampling Date:  3j jo3
Sample LD.: o -5 Laboratory: ... ...
~ _»‘ffdr_‘i R : L ”
Analyzed for: TPH-G /BTEX .(MTBE (TPH-D.. Other:
(@ .
Equipment Blank 1.D.: ~ wme  Duplicate ILD..
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "R Post-purge: "
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
Sequoia Analytical, Inc., dated April 1, 2003
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885 Jarve D

Mocgae Hill, CA 95037
{408) T76-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. equombbcom

Sequoia
Analvtical

1 April, 2003

Mark Detterman b
Blymyer Engineers . '?g
1829 Clement Street
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: - T L
Sequoia Work Order: MMC0489 e -

Enciosed are the resulls of analyses for sampies received by the laboratory on 03/1 4403 15:30. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

O Portlr

James Hartley
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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Sequoi vt
Mo
quola (408) T76-9600
3 7826308
W Analytical e s5quoaBbacom
Blymyer Engineers Project: - MMC0439
1829 Clement Streat Project Number: G.I. Trucking Reported:
Alameda CA. 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 04/01/03 09:23
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[ Semple 1D Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received |
MW-2 MMC0489-01 Water 03/13/03 09:55  03/14/03 15:30
MW-3 MMC0489-02 Water 03/13/03 10:13  03/14/03 15:30
MW-3 MMC0489-03 Water (03/13/03 09:25 03/14/03 15:30

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil

The resuils in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iss entirety.
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S N 385 Jarva Dx
Morgss Hill, CA 95037
equoia L. CA
1 FAX 7826308
O Analytical o aba o
Blymyer Engineers Project: - MMCO489
1829 Clement Street Project Number: (.1, Trucking Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 04/01/03 09:23
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C10-C28) by EPA 8015B modified
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Anslyzed Method Notes
MW-2 (MMC0489-01) Water Sampled: 03/13/03 09:55% Received: 03/14/03 15:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 43 ug/l ! 3CL7036  03/17/03 031803 8015Bm
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 89.2% 34123 " " " "
MW-3 (MMCO0489-02) Water _Sampled: 03/13/03 10:13 Received: 03/14/03 15:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 680 47 ug | 3C17036  03/17/03 03/18/03 8015Bm HC-12
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 92.8% 34-123 " " " "
MW-5 (MM C0489-03) Water Sampled: 03/13/03 09:25 Received: 03/14/03 15:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47 ugrl i 3C17036  (3/17/03 031803 8015Bm
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 358.8 % 34-123 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirely.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
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S '3 mj'\'" Dx
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
@ equoia (406 769600
3 FAX (408) 782-6308
W Analytical e
Blymyer Engineers Project: - MMO0489
1829 Clement Street Project Number: G.I. Trucking Reported:
Alameda CA, 24501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 04/01/03 09:23

Gasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 80218

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|
MW-2 (MMC0489-01) Water Sampied: 63/13/03 09:55 Received: 03/14/03 15:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 3030324 03721703 03/21/03 EPA 8015/8021
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 " " " "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " "
Surrogate. a,a,.a-Trifluorotoiuene 96 % 60-140 " " "
MW-3 (MMCO0489-02) Water Sampled: 83/13/03 16:13 Received: 03/14/03 15:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 3030324 03/21/03 03/21/03 EPA 8015/8021
Taluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " n
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether .9 20 " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,.a-Trifluorotoluene 89 % 60-140 . " " "
MW-5 (MMC0489-03) Water Sampled: 03/13/03 09:25 Received: 03/14/03 15:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 3030324  03/21/03 03/21/03 EPA 3015/8021
Toiuene ND 0.50 * " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " -
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorcioluene 87 % 60- 140 “ "

Sequota Analyticai - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. L'nless otherwise siated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report muss be reproduced in its entirety.
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- Sequoia Sl CA 95037
Margas
q 2 ?Ax(“) 7816308
«r Analytical iyl oAt
Blymyer Engineers Project; - MMC0489
1829 Clement Street Project Number: G.1. Trucking Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 04/01/03 09:23
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C10-C28) by EPA 8015B modified - Quality Control
Sequeia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3C17036 - EPA 3510C
Blank (3C17036-BLK1) Prepared: 03/17/03 Analyzed: 03/18/03
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ug/l
Surraogare: n-Octacosane 36.8 " 30.0 736 34-123
Laboratory Coatrol Sample (3C17036-BS1) Prepared; 03/17/03 Analyzed: 03/18/03
Dhesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 428 30 ug/l 300 85.6 51-128
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 4.0 " 50.0 68.0 34-123
Laberatory Control Sample Dup (3C17036-BSD1) Prepared: 03/17/03 Analyzed: 03/18/03
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 453 50 ug/l 500 90.6 51-128 5.68 27
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 36.2 " 50.0 724 34-123

Sequoia Anatytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resules are reported on a wer weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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S . 885 Jarvw Dr
Hil, CA 95037

@ equoia s cA

i FAX (408) 7826308
W Analytical ik o gt
Blymyer Engineers Project: - MMCO489
1829 Clement Street Project Number: G.L Trucking Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 04/01/03 09:23

sasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B - Quality Contre¢
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting Spike Source HREC RFD

Anaiyte Resuit Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Lmmit Notes
Batch 3030324 - EPA 5030B (P/T)

Blank (3030324-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/20/03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l

Benzene ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50

Eihylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Nyvlenes (total) ND 0.50 "

“ethyil ert-butyl ether ND 2.

Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 943 " 10.0 ) 60-140
Blank (3030324-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/21/03
Purgeatle Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l

Benzeme ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50

Xylenes (total) ND 0,50

Methyl wr-butyl ether ND 2.0

Surrogate: a.a.a-Irifluorctoluene .28 - 10.0 93 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample {3030324-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/20/03
Benzene 8.95 0.50 ug/l 10.0 %0 70-130
Toluene 9.02 0.50 N 10.0 %0 70130
Ethvibenzene 9.46 Q.50 " 10.0 95 70-130
Xvlenes (total) 27.8 0.50 300 93 70-130
Methyl ter-buryt ether 9.64 2.0 10.0 96 70-130
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluprotoluene i1 . 10.0 1od 40-140
Laboratory Contrel Sample (3030324-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/21/03
Benzene 9.12 Q.50 vesd 10.0 91 70-130
Toluene 9.22 0.50 " 100 92 70-130
Ethylbenzene 9.48 0.50 10.0 93 70-130
Xvienes (total) 28.2 0.50 30.0 94 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 131 2.0 10.0 101 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its ennirery.
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Sequoia vk Ca3so3
Morgan

e e

W Analytical s soquomlaba com

Blymyer Engineers Project: - MMC0489

1829 Clement Street Project Number: G.I. Trucking Reported

Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 04/01/03 09:23

tasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B - Quality Contro
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Lonit  Units Level Resuit %REC  Limits RPD Limit MNotes
Batch 3030324 - EPA 50308 (P/T)
Laberatory Control Sample (3030324-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/21/03
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 0.3 ug/! 10.0 103 60-140
Matrix Spike (3030324-MS§1) Source: $303322-23 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/21/03
Benzene 2.836 050  ugh 10.0 ND R 60-140
Toluene 3.03 0.50 " 10.06 ND 90 606-140
Ethyibenzene 338 0.50 10.0 ND 94 60-140
Xyienes (total) 27.0 0.50 " 30,0 ND 90 60140
Methyi tert-butyl ether 9.35 2.0 " 10.0 ND 94 60-140
Surragate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 1190 " 10.0 e 60-140
Matrix Spike Dup (3030324-MSD1) Source: S}3322-23 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/21/03
Benzene 2.49 0.50  upl 10.0 ND 95 60-140 7 25
Toluens 9.45 0.50 " 10.0 ND 94 60-140 5 25
Ethylbenzene 9.65 0.50 " 10.0 HD 9% 60-140 3 25
Xylenes (total) 285 0.50 " 30.0 ND 95 60-140 5 25
Methyl wert-buryl ether 9.59 2.0 " 10,0 ND 9% 60-140 3 25
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 113 ' 10.0 113 60-140

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Se . - ~] cl:v- or
' Sequoia Mo ) I 260
q - FAX ((::)) 7826308
W Analytical oo
Blymyer Engineers Project: - MMCD439
1829 Clement Street Project Number: G.I Trucking Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 04/01/03 09:23
Notes and Definitions
HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reperting limit
NR Mot Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reporied on o wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced i its entirety.
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"TEEI Y 1838 ROGERS AVENUE CONDUGT ANALYS® TODETECT ___JLAR Sequola DHS ¥
B LA' N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 88112-1108 AL ATNLVGES WUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
iy FAX (408) 673-T7T1 }ums BET BY CALIFORNIA DIIS AND
TECH SERVICES. »c PHOINE {408) 8730568 O ePa [J Rwacs REGION _
. , Cua
CHAIN OF CUSTORY ] OHER
. a18#a3%0313- 24 ]
CLENT . E SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
Blymyer Bogineers, Inc. %
BITE G. 1. Trucking ?’ ':é: Invoice and Repart to : Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
1750 Adamis Ave 3 o e Atn: Mark Detterman
ol 3
San Loandm, o
IMATR}X CONTAINERS ®. .
0 .
q, ) P RAC ) k""
SAMPLE LD. ‘ DATE l TIME &z TOTAL o E m AUDL INFORMATION| _ STATUS coumno»‘ LAB SAMPLE ¥
w3l asslw 15 el bad 0}
_mw? 101% w19 8 |X o=
L L S ,,i’_ ns | V1% K| 0%
ING [PATE  [IME  [SAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED 5lv3lod 1|5, |PERFORMEREY e l"““ik‘ﬁ NOLATERTHRN A5 contracted
RELEASED BY T PATE [TwE ﬁcﬁ;ow JDATE NE
UIAW b3 524 i gl 729
[oATE JinE ‘RECEWED BY 4 - [OATE
5/‘.%} gl ‘ - 1 3{!"7105 IS s-{o
[DATE éue ‘necnvr_n BY( - i [oAIE TIME
A
SRTESENT — [TME SENT  |COOLER® '




